

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. 132.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 06TH DECEMBER, 2024.


STATUS OF PLI SCHEME


132. Shri Digvijaya Singh:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the total number of applications approved under the Production-Linked

Incentive (PLI) scheme, year-wise and State-wise;


(b) the breakdown of applications approved under the PLI scheme, industry-wise and

sector-wise;


(c) the details of funds allocated and disbursed under the PLI scheme, year-wise and State-wise; and


(d) the data on employment generated as a result of the PLI scheme, year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 132 FOR ANSWER ON 06TH DECEMBER, 2024

(a) & (b): Keeping in view India's vision of becoming 'Atmanirbhar', Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Schemes for 14 key sectors have been announced with an outlay of Rs. 1.97 lakh crore to enhance India's Manufacturing capabilities and exports.

The 14 sectors are: (i) Mobile Manufacturing and Specified Electronic Components, (ii) Critical Key Starting Materials/Drug Intermediaries & Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients, (iii) Manufacturing of Medical Devices (iv)

Automobiles and Auto Components, (v) Pharmaceuticals Drugs, (vi) Specialty Steel, (vii) Telecom & Networking Products, (viii) Electronic/ Technology Products, (ix) White Goods (ACs and LEDs), (x) Food Products, (xi) Textile Products: MMF segment and technical textiles, (xii) High efficiency solar PV modules, (xiii) Advanced Chemistry Cell (ACC) Battery, and (xiv) Drones and Drone Components.

The purpose of the PLI Schemes is to attract investments in key sectors and cutting-

edge technology; ensure efficiency and bring economies of size and scale in the manufacturing sector and make Indian companies and manufacturers globally competitive. These schemes have the potential of significantly boosting production, increase manufacturing activities and contribute to economic growth over the next five years or so. As on date, 764 applications have been approved under PLI Schemes across 14 sectors. The details of the approved applications sector-wise and year-wise has been placed at Annexure I. Applications under PLI Schemes are approved in the name of registered companies which may have multiple manufacturing units across India and hence, state-wise number of applications approved under the Scheme is not available.

(c) & (d): Actual investment of Rs. 1.46 lakh crore have been realized till August 2024 across

14 sectors, which has resulted in incremental production/sales of over Rs. 12.50 lakh crore and employment generation of over 9.5 lakhs. PLI Schemes have witnessed exports surpassing Rs. 4 lakh crore with significant contributions from sectors such as electronics, pharmaceuticals, and food processing.

Incentive amount of Rs. 9,721 crore have been claimed under PLI Scheme for 9 sectors till FY 2023-24, namely Large Scale Electronics Manufacturing (LSEM), IT Hardware, Bulk Drugs, Medical Devices, Pharmaceuticals, Telecom &

Networking Products, Food Processing, White Goods and Drones & Drone

Components.

Individual cases have been approved over a period of time, through a transparent mechanism. Projects are implemented over a period of time ranging from 2 years to 3 years, depending on the nature of manufacturing and claims are usually made after 1st year of production. Hence, most of the projects are at implementation stage and will be filing incentive claims in due course.


******


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 132 FOR ANSWER ON 06TH DECEMBER,

2024

Sl.

No.
Sectors

Applications approved

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total

1.

Mobile Manufacturing

and Specified

Electronic Components

16 16 - - - 32

2.
Electronic/ Technology

Products
- - - 27 - 27

3.

Critical Key Starting

Materials/ Drug

Intermediaries & Active

Pharmaceutical

Ingredients

- 46 5 - - 51

4.
Manufacturing of

Medical Devices
- 19 7 6 - 32

5. Pharmaceuticals Drugs - 53 1 1 - 55

6.
Advanced Chemistry

Cell (ACC) Battery
- - 3 1 - 4

7.
Automobiles & Auto

Components
- 95 - - - 95

8.
Telecom & Networking

Products
- 5 37 - - 42

9.

Textile Products: MMF

Segment and Technical

Textiles

-   64   10 74

10. Food Products - 182 - - - 182

11.
High-Efficiency Solar

PV Modules
- 3 - 11 - 14

12.
White Goods (ACs &

LED)
- 42 22 2 - 66

13. Specialty Steel - - 66 - 1 67

14.
Drones and Drone

Components
- - 23 -   23

  TOTAL 16 461 228 48 11 764


******

